
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 3

Health and Wellbeing Board
2 December 2015

Time 2.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Oversight

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Carl Craney
Tel/Email 01902 555046 carl.craney@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, 
meetings, copies of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These 
reports are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 3

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS - PART 1

1 Apologies for absence (if any) 

2 Notification of substitute members (if any) 

3 Declarations of interest (if any) 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 12)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 October 2015 as a 
correct record]

5 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 
2015]

6 Summary of outstanding matters (Pages 13 - 16)
[To consider and comment on the summary of outstanding matters]

7 Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2014/15 (Pages 17 - 20)
[To consider and comment on the items listed on the Forward Plan]

8 "Beat the Streets" initiative 
[To receive a presentation from Dr William Bird on the “Beat the Streets” initiative] 

 [Dr William Bird]

9 Better Care Fund - Update 
[To receive a report on the development and progress of the Better Care Fund 
including progress with: 

 Intermediate Care;
 Primary and Community Care]

                                                                         [Viv Griffin and Steven Marshall]
(TO FOLLOW)

10 Better Care Technology 
[To receive a presentation from Nathan Downing, NDI Consulting]

[Nathan Downing]

11 Updated Health and Wellbeing Board Priorities (Pages 21 - 26)
[To consider the updated priorities for the Board following the “Away Day” held on 7 
October 2015]

                                          [All]



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 3 of 3

12 Wolverhampton City Clinical Commissioning Group roadmap and 
commissioning intentions (Pages 27 - 30)
[To note the strategic roadmap of the Wolverhampton City Clinical Commissioning 
Group over the next three years and what it intends to commission]

                  [Stephen Marshall]

13 City of Wolverhampton Council and Wolverhampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group - Mental Health Strategy - Transformation Plan (Pages 
31 - 68)
[To receive a report on the City of Wolverhampton Council and Wolverhampton 
City Clinical Commissioning Group Children Adolescent Mental Health Service 
(CAMHS) Transformation Plan including key next steps]

  [Sarah Fellows]

14 Minutes from Sub Groups (Pages 69 - 80)

[To receive feedback from the following Sub Groups]
(i) Children’s Trust Board (Cllr Val Gibson)
(ii) Integrated Commissioning and Partnership Board (Linda 
Sanders)(TO FOLLOW)
(iii) Public Health Delivery Board (Ros Jervis)

15 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
[To pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown 
below]

16  NHS Capital Programme (Pages 81 - 84)
[To receive a report on the current position of the NHS 
Capital Programme insofar as it relates to 
Wolverhampton]

             
[Dr 
Kiran 
Patel]

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)

17  National Transforming Care Policy (Pages 85 - 96)
[To consider a report which provides an update and 
describes work to date to deliver the Transforming 
Care agenda in Wolverhampton following the abuse of 
adults with learning disabilities at an independent 
hospital, Winterbourne View]
                                                                                                      
[Kathy Roper]

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)





[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 8

Health and Wellbeing 
Board
Minutes - 7 October 2015

Attendance

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board

Councillor Sandra Samuels (Chair) Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Val Gibson Cabinet Member for Children and Young People
Ros Jervis Service Director - Public Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Paul Singh Shadow Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Roger Lawrence Leader of the Council
Linda Sanders Strategic Director - People
Ian Darch Third Sector Representative
Simon Hyde Chief Superindendent West Midlands Police
Professor Linda Lang University of Wolverhampton
Dr Arko Sen Wolverhampton Healthwatch
Alan Coe Chair Wolverhampton Safeguarding Board
Dr Helen Hibbs Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group
Employees
Carl Craney Democratic Support Officer
Glenda Augustine Consultant in Public Health, Community Directorate
Viv Griffin Service Director - Disability and Mental Health
David Loughton Chief Executive of Royal Wolverhampton Hospital NHS Trust

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any)
Apologies for absence had been received from Karen Downman (Black Country 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust), David Johnson (NHS England Local Area 
Team),Tim Johnson (City of Wolverhampton Council), Donald McIntosh 
(Healthwatch Wolverhampton),Stephen Marshall (Wolverhampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group), Cllr Elias Mattu (City of Wolverhampton Council), Dr Kiran 
Patel (NHS England, Local Area Team) and Jeremy Vanes (Royal Wolverhampton 
NHS Trust) 

2 Notification of substitute members (if any)
No notifications of substitutes had been received.

3 Declarations of interest (if any)
No declarations of interest were made in relation to any matters under consideration 
at the meeting.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 8

4 Chair's remarks
The Chair, Cllr Sandra Samuels, thanked Members and Officers for attending the 
“Away Day” development event held that morning.

On behalf of the Board she offered her thanks to David Loughton CBE, Chief 
Executive, Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust, for hosting the “Away Day” and the 
Health and Wellbeing Board meeting.

She drew to the attention of the Board the “Beat the Street” initiative, an industrial 
scale physical activity behaviour change programme and gave details of the 
programme. The Service Director, Public Health and Wellbeing, Ros Jervis, reported 
that it was an innovative programme focussed on preventing obesity, was of interest 
to all age groups and involved a range of partner agencies. Activities included 
walking. The programme was led by Dr Bird, who was responsible for health 
initiatives nationally. The Strategic Director - People, Linda Sanders, suggested that 
he be invited to attend a meeting of the Board and/or the launch of the 
Wolverhampton programme. The Service Director, Public Health and Wellbeing 
reported that joint working on this initiative was taking place with the Black Country 
Consortium through the “Be Active” initiative. The Chair, Cllr Sandra Samuels, 
suggested that the other Health and Wellbeing Boards in the Black Country be 
invited to the launch of the Wolverhampton initiative.

The Chair, Cllr Sandra Samuels, welcomed Dr Arko Sen, the newly appointed Chair 
of Healthwatch Wolverhampton to the meeting.  

5 Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2015 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

6 Matters arising
With reference to Minute No. 5 (Matters arising) and following a question from the 
Chair, Cllr Sandra Samuels, the Service Director, Public Health and Wellbeing 
reported that she had had a telephone conversation with Professor Kevin Fenton, 
National Director Health and Wellbeing PHE, in connection with the plan to tackle 
obesity in the City. 

With reference to Minute No. 8 (Primary Care Co-Commissioning) Dr Helen Hibbs 
reported that co-commissioning with NHS England would commence on 1 October 
2015.

With reference to Minute No. 10 (Obesity Call to Action – Update and progress made 
towards developing an Action Plan to tackle obesity in Wolverhampton), the Service 
Director, Public Health and Wellbeing reported that the meeting of operational leads 
would be held in early November 2015.

7 Summary of outstanding matters
Resolved:

That the summary of outstanding matters be noted.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 8

8 Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2014/15
The Service Director, Disability and Mental Health, Viv Griffin, presented a report on 
the Board’s Forward Plan for 2015/16. She drew to the attention of the Board the 
revised format of the Plan and commented that the revised priorities would be 
considered later in the meeting.

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted.

9 Infant Mortality Health Scrutiny Review
The Service Director, Public Health and Wellbeing presented a report which detailed 
the recommendations of the Health Scrutiny Infant mortality Review which had been 
undertaken from July 2014 to March 2015 to gather evidence in r
[...]
sit on the 
Working Group be extended shortly;
2. That the pulling together of a single compendium of demographic and 
population needs assessment information including health and social care 
need for Wolverhampton be supported;



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 8

3. that the development of an updated interactive, electronic Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment to provide access to the compendium referred to in 2. 
above to support commissioning as well as the provision of information and 
the promotion of engagement for all be supported;
4. That examples of links from other Health and Wellbeing Board JSNA’s be 
circulated to the Board. 

11 Better Care Fund - Update
The Service Director, Disability and Mental Health presented a report which updated 
the Board on:

 The development and progress of the Better Care Fund;
 The financial risks relating to the Better Care Fund;
 The next steps proposed;
 The steps necessary to secure continuing support from the Health and Social 

Care Economy to facilitate the successful delivery of the Better Care Fund.

Dr Helen Hibbs reminded the Board that a number of workstreams had either only 
just commenced or were waiting to start and that it was too early in the programme to 
expect to identify improvements. Jeremy Vanes commented that this was a complex 
programme with the eventual aim of a shift in emphasis from residential care to 
prevention. He enquired as to whether the Third Sector was being used fully. Dr 
Helen Hibbs confirmed that the intention was to bring about such a shift and to 
empower people and work across agencies. The Strategic Director – People advised 
that the Better Care Fund was a new community way of working and that work with 
the Third Sector and re-connecting with communities was an integral part.

The Chair, Cllr Sandra Samuels referred to paragraph 3.2.3 inasmuch as it referred 
to permission being sought to undertake statutory consultation about a new recovery 
house and enquired w
[...]
at the suggested venues for future meetings of the Board be investigated 
further.

(ii) Integrated Commissioning and Partnership Board

The Service Director, Disability and Mental Health presented the minutes of the 
meeting of the Integrated Commissioning and Partnership Board held on 17 
September 2015.

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Integrated Commissioning and 
Partnership Board held on 17 September 2015 be received and noted.

(iii) Public Health Delivery Board



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 8 of 8

The Service Director, Public Health and Wellbeing presented the minutes of the 
meetings of the Public Health Delivery Board held on 28 July 29015 and 15 
September 2015.

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meetings of the Public Health Delivery Board held on 
28 July 2015 and 15 September 2015 be received and noted.    

16 Closure of West Midlands Police Stations
Simon Hyde, West Midlands police reported that following an estates review 28 
premises across the Force area would be closed with six of these being within the 
City area. He explained that the majority of the premises to be closed were not public 
facing and that the proposals had been endorsed by the West Midlands Police and 
Crime Commissioner. He assured the Board that the Bilston Street, Wolverhampton, 
Low Hill, Bilston and Wednesfield premises in Wolverhampton were not affected by 
the proposals.

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted.   

17 Exclusion of the Press and Public
Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as set out 
in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of the Act.

Part 2 – Matters not open to the public and press

18 NHS Capital Programme
The Chair, Cllr Sandra Samuels advised that given the absence of representatives 
from NHS England Local Area Team (LAT) any comments 
[...]
ies of the Board are outlined in Wolverhampton Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy – 2013-2018

• Wider Determinants of Health
• Alcohol and Drugs
• Dementia
• Mental Health
• Urgent Care

Agenda Item No. 7   

Health and Wellbeing 
Board
2 December 2015

Report Title Health And Wellbeing Board – Forward 
Plan 2015/16

Cabinet Member with
Lead Responsibility

Councillor Sandra Samuels
Health and Wellbeing

Wards Affected All

Accountable Director Viv Griffin – Service Director – Disability and Mental 
Health

Originating service Disability and Mental Health

Accountable officer(s) Viv 
Griffin
Tel
Email

Service Director

01902 55(5370)
Vivienne.Griffin@wolverhampton.gov.uk



PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 3

MEETING TOPIC LEAD OFFICER

2 December 2015 Minutes from Sub Groups

Better Care Fund Update
 Intermediate Care
 Primary and Community 

Care

Updated Health and Wellbeing 
Board priorities (following away 
day 7 October)

CCG Commissioning Intentions
2016/17

Better Care Technology

“Beat the Streets” initiative

Wolverhampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group – 
Children and Adolescent Mental 
Health Service (CAMHS) – 
Transformation Plan

National Transforming Care 
Policy

NHS Capital Programme

Viv Griffin / Linda 
Sanders  / Ros Jervis 
(CoWC)

Steven Marshall 
(WCCCG) / Viv Griffin 
(CoWC)

Viv Griffin (CoWC) / 
Steven Marshall 
(WCCCG) / Ros Jervis 
(CoWC)

Steven Marshall 
(WCCCG)

Linda Sanders
(CofWC)

Richard Welch
(CofWC)

Sarah Fellows
(WCCCG)

Kathy Roper 
(CoWC)

Dr Kiran Patel
(NHS England – Local 
Area Team)

10 February 2016 Minutes from Sub Groups

Better Care Fund Update
 Dementia
 Mental Health

Viv Griffin / Linda 
Sanders  / Ros Jervis 
(CoWC)

Steven Marshall 
(WCCCG) / Viv Griffin 
(CoWC)



PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 3 of 3

NHS Capital Programme – 
Update

Dr Kiran Patel
(NHS England – Local 
Area Team)

Joint Strategy for Urgent Care – 
Equality Analysis –Update on 
implementation of 
recommendations

Steven Marshall 
(WCCCG)

Public Health Commissioning 
Intentions 2016/17 

Ros Jervis 
(CoWC)

Update on progress with 
implementing recommendations 
from the Francis Inquiry

Update on Engagement / 
Consultation of Urgent Care
Centre 

Update on the Children and 
Young People’s Plan

Dr Helen Hibbs
(WCCCG)

Dee Harris (WCCCG)

Emma Bennett
(WCC)

27 April 2016 Minutes from Sub Groups Viv Griffin / Linda 
Sanders  / Ros Jervis 
(WCC)

To be added at some appropriate point: Youth Offending Team input 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment





This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 5 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 

 
1. Consider and comment on the updated priorities of the Wolverhampton Joint Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy – 2013-2018 developed at the Health and Wellbeing Board “Away 
Day” on 7 October 2015 (see paragraph 3.2). 
 

2. Consider and comment on the need for an overarching mission statement. 

 
  

 
Agenda Item No.  11 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
2 December 2015 
 

Report title Updated Health and Wellbeing Board Priorities 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Sandra Samuels 
Health and Wellbeing 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Linda Sanders, Community 

Originating service Communities/Health, Wellbeing and Disability 

Accountable employee(s) Viv Griffin 

 

Tel 

Email 

Service Director  
Disability and Mental Health 

01902 55(5370) 

Vivienne.Griffin@wolverhampton.gov.uk 



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 5 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to review the priorities of the Wolverhampton Joint Health 

and Wellbeing Strategy – 2013-2018 and consider the need for changing these priorities.  

 

2.0 Background 

 
2.1  The Health and Wellbeing Board previously agreed the priorities for the Board and 
[...]
ning in 15/16 and 16/17 across health 
and social care to develop a transformational commissioning plan to deliver a ‘Tierless 
Whole System’ across education, health, criminal justice and social care with a single 
value base. This will focus upon pro-active and responsive support that meets the need 
of the child in a whole system context and that at every access and delivery point 
enables achievement and growth. The transformational commissioning plan will 
demonstrably use HeadStart and Future in Mind funds to pump prime a programme of 
change and transformation to deliver by 20/21. Increased commissioning capacity will 
include some dedicated project support to deliver Black Country wide solutions to TIER 3 
PLUS, CARE PATHWAYS into TIER 4 and TIER 5 and Criminal Justice and Youth 
Offending Services where opportunities to co-commission across care pathways into 
regionally and nationally commissioned care pathways will be further developed as part 
of next steps to the Black Country NHS E funded co-commissioning TIER 3 PLUS and 
TIER 4 project. This will also build on the learning from our DAPA Pilot.

2. Development of a specified Children and Young People’s Improving Access to 
Psychological Therapies programme in Wolverhampton (WOLVES CYPT IAPT), wherein 
it is estimated that talking therapy services can save £1.75 for the public sector for every 
£1spent. This will include interventions for very early years and linkage with the Adult 
IAPT programme in terms of parental IAPT programmes and a joined up approach with 
The Families in Focus (Troubled Families) Programme to target interventions at families 
and individuals with key vulnerabilities in a systemic approach. This will all be aligned 
with the deliverables outlined in the HEADSTART Wolverhampton Pilots in terms of 



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 3 of 5

resilience building and awareness raising in schools, use of digital technology and social 
media and othe
[...]
led Families) Programme to target interventions at families and 

individuals with key vulnerabilities in a systemic approach. This will all be 

aligned with the deliverables outlined in the HEADSTART Wolverhampton 

Pilots in terms of resilience building and awareness raising in schools, use of 

digital technology and social media and other local anti-stigma and resilience 



WOLVERHAMPTON LOCAL TRANSFORMATION PLAN FOR CHILDREN 
AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING

23

funded initiatives including the pilots funded under HEADSTART providing ‘a 

place to go’. WOLVERHAMPTON will join the MIDLANDS AND EAST IAPT 

COLLABORATIVE; an application will be submitted to join this learning 

collaborative by December 2015, building on work undertaken as part of a 

scoping project in 2013/14. The lead/s will be the mental health commissioner 

within the CCG and the appointed project manager within the existing service 

within the Black Country Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (BCPFT). 

Outcomes for 15/16 will focus upon care pathways for delivery for Cognitive 

Behaviour Therapy, Dialectical Behaviour Therapy and Family Therapy along 

with other highly specialised psychological and psycho-therapeutic 

interventions at Step 2 and Step 3.  This programme of work will articulated 

with timelines within the application to join the CYP IAPT collaborative. Locally 

key issues will include focus on alignment with HEADSTART 

WOLVERHAMPTON across schools and primary and universal care and a 

focus upon hard to reach groups, including dis-engaged and alternatively 

engaged children and children and young people from BME groups.

3. Increased capacity and capability in crisis and home treatment services, in 

line with the national and local Crisis Concordat/s, bridging the gap between 

hospital and community services and reducing the need for high cost CAMHS 

Tier 4 Services and providing child suitable Section 136 MHA and Place of 

Safety facilities. This 
[...]
 of service specifications as outlined 

in the 15/16 plan.  

 Report to Health and Well-Being Board and development of 

communication, consultation and publication plan with timelines.  

 Continued development of commissioning intentions and service 

models across a broader, for example Black Country wide foot print, 

using the current Street Triage Model as an example, for example. This 

currently delivers the Street Triage Service across two provider trusts, 

ambulance and police services for the four Black Country CCGs, and 

especially with Sandwell and West Birmingham CCG.

 Following NHS England assurance implementation, monitoring and 

review of pilot schemes as described in Section 3.

 Via CCG and BCPFT Joint Efficiency Review Group development of 

financial model for 16/17 with confirmed allocation (SEE APPENDIX 

12). 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 6

Children's Trust Board
Minutes - 18 September 2015

Attendance

Cllr Val Gibson (Chair)
Steven Marshall (Vice-Chair) - CCG
Emma Bennett - WCC
Cllr Peter O'Neill
David Baker - West Midlands Fire Service
Alex Chilcott - WCC
Ian Darch - Voluntary Sector Council
Dr Cathy Higgins - Consultant Paediatrics
Chief Inspector Simon Hyde - West Midlands Police
Mary Keelan - Secondary Representative
Helena Kucharczyk - WCC 
Gillian Ming - Safeguarding Board
Jeremy Vanes - RWT

Employees
Hannah Finch PA to the Heads of Service Children’s Commissioning and 

Older People’s Commissioning
Kush Patel Commissioning Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Welcome and apologies
Cllr Gibson opened the meeting.

Apologies were received from:

Tim Johnson - WCC
Linda Sanders – WCC
Lynn Law – Primary Representative, Wolverhampton School Improvement 
Partnership. 
Lesley Writtle  - Black Country Partnership Foundation Trust
Cllr Claire Darke – WCC
Ros Jervis – WCC

2 Notification of substitute members
None declared.

3 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the mi
[...]
ic Centre










	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Summary of outstanding matters
	7 Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2014/15
	11 Updated Health and Wellbeing Board Priorities
	12 Wolverhampton City Clinical Commissioning Group roadmap and commissioning intentions
	Item 12 - Appendix - Commissioning Intentions Report 02 12 15 (2)

	13 City of Wolverhampton Council and Wolverhampton City Clinical Commissioning Group - Mental Health Strategy - Transformation Plan
	Item 13 - APPENDIX 1 HWB BOARD CAMHS PLAN (2)

	14 Minutes from Sub Groups
	Item 14 (iii) -Public Health Delivery Board mins 15 Sept 2015 (4) (2)

	16 NHS Capital Programme
	17 National Transforming Care Policy



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Health and Wellbeing 
Board
Minutes - 2 December 2015

Attendance

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board

Councillor Sandra Samuels (Chair) Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Val Gibson Cabinet Member for Children and Young People
Ros Jervis Service Director - Public Health and Wellbeing
Dr Arko Sen Wolverhampton Healthwatch
Simon Hyde Chief Superindendent West Midlands Police
Ian Darch Third Sector Representative
Dr Helen Hibbs Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group
Professor Linda Lang
Karen Dowman

University of Wolverhampton
Black Country Partnership NHS Foundation Trust

Employees
Viv Griffin Service Director - Disability and Mental Health
Linda Banbury Democratic Support Officer
Richard Welch Head of Community Recreation
David Loughton CBE Chief Executive of Royal Wolverhampton Hospital NHS Trust
Paul Smith Head of Commissioning - Older People

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any)
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Roger Lawrence (City of 
Wolverhampton Council), Councillor Elias Mattu (City of Wolverhampton Council), 
Jeremy Vanes (Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust) and Stephen Marshall 
(Wolverhampton City Clinical Commissioning Group).

2 Notification of substitute members (if any)
Andrea Smith attended as substitute for Stephen Marshall.  David Loughton attended 
as substitute for Jeremy Vanes.

3 Declarations of interest (if any)
There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2015 be approved as a 
correct record, subject to an amendment to the name in line three of the second 
paragraph under agenda item 11 to read Ian Darch.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

5 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

6 Summary of outstanding matters
The Service Director for Disability and Health, Viv Griffin, presented the summary of 
outstanding matters adding that it would require a refresh for submission to the next 
meeting.
Resolved:

That the summary of outstanding matters be noted.

7 Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2014/15
The Service Director for Disability and Mental Health presented a report on the 
Board’s Forward Plan for 2015/16.  

The Service Director for Public Health and Wellbeing, Ros Jervis, drew attention to 
the establishment of a stakeholder forum in regard to suicide prevention and 
suggested that an update on the work of the forum be presented to the Board in six 
months’ time.

The Chair, Councillor Sandra Samuels, advised that she had been approached by a 
journalist student who wished to produce a paper on obesity, adding that the student 
would be contacting a number of key members on the Board.

It was noted that the junior doctors’ strike action had been called off, although not in 
time to prevent the cancellation of operations.

The Chair drew attention to a Junior Park run which took place in Wednesfield every 
Sunday morning, which was supported by the Wolverhampton  and Bilston Athletics 
Club and to a BBC television programme in respect of obesity. 
Resolved:

a) That the report be received and noted.
b) That an update on the Suicide prevention Stakeholder Forum be presented to 

the Board in April 2016.

8 "Beat the Streets" initiative
Dr William Bird provided a PowerPoint presentation to the Board in relation to the 
‘Beat the Street’ initiative.  The initiative was designed to bring together different 
communities, both adults and children, in a social setting in order to undertake 
healthy exercise.  The initiative was due to commence in Wolverhampton in February 
2016 and examples of current initiatives in other areas were provided. The 
presentation also provided an evaluation of physical activity against government 
targets over a twelve month, which highlighted behavioural changes which were 
starting to see an impact.  Interviews were being held for the Wolverhampton project 
manager.  The initiative involved work with other agencies/organisations, including 
schools, transport, volunteers, health services and the media. The Service Director 
for Public Health and Wellbeing drew attention to engagement in other countries and 
specifically Italy and New York.  Professor Linda Lang, University of Wolverhampton, 
indicated that the University would be interested in becoming involved in the 
initiative.  Copies of the presentation were to be circulated to members of the Board.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

Resolved:
That the presentation be received.

9 Better Care Fund - Update
The Service Director for Disability and mental Health presented a report, which 
detailed the performance of the Better Care Fund across the city-wide Health and 
Social Care system. She reminded the Board that it had been agreed at the Away-
Day to establish a Task and Finish Group to refresh the over-arching mission 
statement.
Resolved:

a) That the key priorities relating to the Better Care Fund as detailed in the report 
be endorsed.

b) That Viv Griffin, Ros Jervis and Stephen Marshall be appointed to the Task 
and Finish Group charged with refreshing the over-arching mission statement, 
subject to additional members putting their names forward.

10 Better Care Technology
Paul Smith, Interim Manager for Commissioning (Older People) provided a 
PowerPoint presentation in regard to Better Care Technology, which assisted in 
keeping vulnerable individuals independent.  The presentation covered the following:

 current customer base
 case studies
 proposed delivery model
 partnership with Wolverhampton Homes to assist with installation and 

maintenance
 discussions with West Midlands Fire Service 
 health care in the future
 active health management

Linda Sanders, Strategic Director for People drew attention to the Spanish model.  
She further advised that Cabinet had authorised the carrying out of financial 
modelling for the Wolverhampton initiative.
Resolved:

That the presentation be received.

11 Updated Health and Wellbeing Board Priorities
The Service Director for Disability and Mental Health presented the report, which 
sought to review the priorities of the Wolverhampton Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2013-2018. 

It was agreed that it would be a duplication of work if the Board included in the key 
priorities, the multi-agency work in respect of drugs and alcohol.
Resolved:

1. That, subject to the decision in regard to mutli-agency work on drugs and 
alcohol, the priorities for the Board as detailed at section 2.1 of the report be 
endorsed.

2. That a Task and Finish Group be established, as discussed under agenda 
item 9, including representation from the provider trusts.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

12 Wolverhampton City Clinical Commissioning Group roadmap and 
commissioning intentions
Dr Helen Hibbs, Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group, presented the 
report, which provided an overview of the strategic road map of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG).  In addition she circulated copies of a presentation on 
the Commissioning Intentions 2016/17 which referred to financial challenges, 
demographics, deprivation, pressure on acute services and the need to modernise.
Resolved:

That the report be received.

13 City of Wolverhampton Council and Wolverhampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group - Mental Health Strategy - Transformation Plan
Sarah Fellows, Director for Strategy and Transformation (Wolverhampton CCG), 
presented the report, which provided an update on the Strategy.  

The Service Director for Disability and Mental Health drew attention to the stage 3 
funding bid for Headstart and the need to work together to get coverage as this 
initiative will make a significant impact in terms of resilience building and awareness 
raising in schools, use of digital technology and social media and other local anti-
stigma and resilience funded initiatives.
Resolved:

That the report be received.

14 Minutes from Sub Groups
The minutes of the following meetings were received and noted

1. Children’s Trust Board, 18 September 2015
2. Public Health Delivery Board, 15 September 2015
3. Integrated Commissioning and Partnership Board, 12 November 2015

15 Exclusion of the Press and Public
Resolved:

That, in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under paragraph 3 relating 
to the financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).

16 NHS Capital Programme
The NHS Capital Programme report was received with no discussion as the author 
was not present.  

Helen Hibbs declared a pecuniary interest in this item.

17 National Transforming Care Policy
Dr Helen Hibbs, Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group, presented the 
report, which provided an update on the woirk to date to deliver the Transforming 
Care agenda in Wolverhampton, following the abuse of adults with learning 
disabilities at an independent hospital.  The report considered the more recent 
national changes to the work programme and the position of Wolverhampton in its 
delivery.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

Resolved:
That the report be noted and received.


